
Table 4B - Total Tons of Special Waste Materials

Collected and Recycled in Florida By Descending Population Rank (CY 2006)

County Total Recycled % Total Recycled %Total Recycled % Total Recycled % Total Recycled %Recycled %

C & D DebrisYard Trash White Goods TiresProcess FuelsSpecial Wastes

Total Total

1 2

Miami-Dade 662,597 218,610 33% 621,849 80,598 13%662,597 151,141 23% 43,948 43,948 100%67,469 100% 29,244 2,132 7%662,597 N/A

Broward 527,742 66,914 13% 1,260,118 132,367 11%527,742 66,914 13% 47,966 39,367 82%0 0% 12,777 6,470 51%527,742 N/A

Palm Beach 215,122 184,834 86% 714,368 23,382 3%215,122 43,190 20% 24,354 21,785 89%141,644 100% 22,324 0 0%215,122 N/A

Hillsborough 271,400 215,066 79% 511,804 17,488 3%271,400 145,368 54% 77,828 46,178 59%69,698 100% 71,100 7,000 10%271,400 N/A

Orange 119,946 79,164 66% 609,783 145,135 24%119,946 79,164 66% 40,604 25,174 62%0 0% 34,308 14,066 41%119,946 N/A

Pinellas 288,610 130,605 45% 462,421 228,204 49%288,610 130,528 45% 12,000 11,669 97%77 100% 16,000 0 0%288,610 N/A

Duval 162,000 0 0% 416,345 362 0%162,000 0 0% 24,152 0 0%0 0% 15,000 0 0%162,000 N/A

Lee 146,580 107,157 73% 476,015 185,105 39%146,580 13,453 9% 13,743 13,743 100%93,704 100% 20,937 20 0%146,580 N/A

Polk 28,836 0 0% 113,016 1,143 1%28,836 0 0% 47,090 31,134 66%0 0% 18,836 0 0%28,836 N/A

Brevard 383,421 326,421 85% 431,651 82,584 19%383,421 199,904 52% 5,345 5,345 100%126,517 100% 3,401 1,697 50%383,421 N/A

Volusia 80,765 49,863 62% 241,643 59,550 25%80,765 49,863 62% 6,769 6,540 97%0 0% 2,223 2,148 97%80,765 N/A

Pasco 11,500 3,547 31% 256,365 98,362 38%11,500 3,510 31% 2,200 2,000 91%37 100% 4,300 1,355 32%11,500 N/A

Seminole 50,572 0 0% 85,330 11,940 14%50,572 0 0% 2,109 0 0%0 0% 1,265 0 0%50,572 N/A

Sarasota 41,896 25,671 61% 174,497 18,912 11%41,896 25,671 61% 4,724 1,552 33%0 0% 4,655 309 7%41,896 N/A

Collier 121,073 86,780 72% 474,654 113,297 24%121,073 86,780 72% 3,952 2,364 60%0 0% 3,196 974 30%121,073 N/A

Marion 9,452 0 0% 225,222 10,998 5%9,452 0 0% 5,646 0 0%0 0% 5,240 0 0%9,452 N/A

Escambia 101,495 12,000 12% 219,284 0 0%101,495 12,000 12% 14,548 12,500 86%0 0% 7,280 0 0%101,495 N/A

Manatee 138,072 136,605 99% 107,113 41,002 38%138,072 92,602 67% 2,563 971 38%44,003 100% 3,602 1,694 47%138,072 N/A

Lake 40,701 0 0% 129,468 8,256 6%40,701 0 0% 3,358 0 0%0 0% 542 0 0%40,701 N/A

Leon 10,117 7,000 69% 248,322 64,682 26%10,117 7,000 69% 2,760 1,737 63%0 0% 601 0 0%10,117 N/A

St. Lucie 72,232 0 0% 228,007 14,745 6%72,232 0 0% 5,113 0 0%0 0% 278 0 0%72,232 N/A

Osceola 30,000 0 0% 208,270 5,172 2%30,000 0 0% 7,000 0 0%0 0% 280 0 0%30,000 N/A

Alachua 37,120 19,221 52% 70,982 1 0%37,120 19,221 52% 3,283 140 4%0 0% 4,293 708 16%37,120 N/A

Okaloosa 25,852 17,921 69% 135,599 1,250 1%25,852 17,921 69% 570 0 0%0 0% 116 0 0%25,852 N/A

Clay 23,500 21,911 93% 33,327 0 0%23,500 21,911 93% 859 0 0%0 0% 800 693 87%23,500 N/A

Bay 22,168 0 0% 255,076 1,763 1%22,168 0 0% 1,847 0 0%0 0% 2,309 0 0%22,168 N/A

St. Johns 30,056 0 0% 169,448 0 0%30,056 0 0% 3,576 663 19%0 0% 202 0 0%30,056 N/A

Charlotte 41,305 20,241 49% 75,005 5,251 7%41,305 20,241 49% 11,268 2,646 23%0 0% 3,923 1,148 29%41,305 N/A

Hernando 24,660 15,450 63% 84,560 1,462 2%24,660 15,450 63% 3,001 1,234 41%0 0% 3,750 2,123 57%24,660 N/A

Martin 69,877 62,521 89% 49,377 0 0%69,877 62,521 89% 132 117 89%0 0% 343 314 92%69,877 N/A

Santa Rosa 23,110 18,500 80% 139,118 0 0%23,110 18,500 80% 5,300 4,141 78%0 0% 80 45 56%23,110 N/A

Citrus 16,764 13,890 83% 61,000 4,033 7%16,764 13,890 83% 1,155 1,152 100%0 0% 600 534 89%16,764 N/A

Indian River 56,551 42,435 75% 150,175 40,315 27%56,551 42,435 75% 3,471 205 6%0 0% 1,128 0 0%56,551 N/A

Highlands 8,432 0 0% 22,326 0 0%8,432 0 0% 1,862 0 0%0 0% 755 0 0%8,432 N/A

Flagler 1,899 0 0% 105,604 42,605 40%1,899 0 0% 1,037 0 0%0 0% 156 0 0%1,899 N/A

Sumter 7,279 0 0% 56,330 790 1%7,279 0 0% 1,070 0 0%0 0% 1,392 736 53%7,279 N/A

Monroe 23,592 0 0% 58,603 4,395 7%23,592 0 0% 850 0 0%0 0% 1,063 0 0%23,592 N/A

Putnam 13,902 9,272 67% 4,793 0 0%13,902 8,384 60% 897 558 62%888 100% 908 0 0%13,902 N/A

Nassau 6,075 0 0% 26,868 9,371 35%6,075 0 0% 741 0 0%0 0% 1,037 79 8%6,075 N/A

Columbia 1,724 0 0% 7,371 0 0%1,724 0 0% 130 30 23%0 0% 354 0 0%1,724 N/A

Walton 585 0 0% 103,308 0 0%585 0 0% 540 0 0%0 0% 125 0 0%585 N/A

Jackson 7,911 0 0% 3,246 0 0%7,911 0 0% 644 0 0%0 0% 821 0 0%7,911 N/A

Gadsden 3,815 0 0% 636 0 0%3,815 0 0% 509 0 0%0 0% 2,035 0 0%3,815 N/A

Levy 715 0 0% 2,281 0 0%715 0 0% 440 408 93%0 0% 577 0 0%715 N/A

Suwannee 12,823 0 0% 53,206 0 0%12,823 0 0% 6,952 0 0%0 0% 2,837 0 0%12,823 N/A

Hendry 8,371 6,462 77% 6,365 101 2%8,371 6,462 77% 645 645 100%0 0% 1,061 1,031 97%8,371 N/A

Okeechobee 10,627 0 0% 30,687 13 0%10,627 0 0% 480 0 0%0 0% 394 0 0%10,627 N/A

Desoto 3,351 3,006 90% 4,576 4 0%3,351 3,006 90% 313 30 10%0 0% 310 210 68%3,351 N/A

Bradford 3,870 0 0% 1,248 37 3%3,870 0 0% 294 0 0%0 0% 1,493 15 1%3,870 N/A

Wakulla 47 0 0% 8,400 0 0%47 0 0% 1,820 0 0%0 0% 719 0 0%47 N/A

Hardee 1,650 0 0% 4,754 9 0%1,650 0 0% 1,500 200 13%0 0% 230 220 96%1,650 N/A

Baker 2,221 0 0% 930 206 22%2,221 0 0% 285 0 0%0 0% 380 2 1%2,221 N/A

Washington 5,084 0 0% 289 0 0%5,084 0 0% 403 0 0%0 0% 390 0 0%5,084 N/A

Taylor 2,486 0 0% 1,364 0 0%2,486 0 0% 742 719 97%0 0% 75 71 95%2,486 N/A

Madison 836 0 0% 99 0 0%836 0 0% 424 160 38%0 0% 282 0 0%836 N/A

Holmes 865 0 0% 456 0 0%865 0 0% 376 376 100%0 0% 288 108 38%865 N/A

Gilchrist 431 0 0% 578 0 0%431 0 0% 111 0 0%0 0% 212 80 38%431 N/A

Gulf 8,038 236 3% 6,317 0 0%8,038 236 3% 236 0 0%0 0% 126 0 0%8,038 N/A

Dixie 530 0 0% 4,191 0 0%530 0 0% 268 0 0%0 0% 348 0 0%530 N/A

Union 1,515 55 4% 563 0 0%1,515 55 4% 142 0 0%0 0% 174 13 7%1,515 N/A

Hamilton 1,820 0 0% 106 0 0%1,820 0 0% 42 0 0%0 0% 178 143 80%1,820 N/A

Jefferson 704 0 0% 1,178 0 0%704 0 0% 300 289 96%0 0% 218 0 0%704 N/A

Calhoun 386 0 0% 2,360 2,153 91%386 0 0% 273 0 0%0 0% 575 0 0%386 N/A

Franklin 4,765 1,456 31% 4,909 0 0%4,765 1,456 31% 578 0 0%0 0% 187 0 0%4,765 N/A

Glades 947 0 0% 2,255 0 0%947 0 0% 120 0 0%0 0% 104 0 0%947 N/A

Lafayette 106 0 0% 588 0 0%106 0 0% 172 0 0%0 0% 93 0 0%106 N/A

Liberty 248 0 0% 644 0 0%248 0 0% 81 0 0%0 0% 106 0 0%248 N/A

State 4,032,742 1,358,777 34% 9,966,641 1,457,043 15% 457,511 279,720 61% 314,936 46,138 15%

C & D DebrisYard Trash White Goods TiresProcess FuelsSpecial Wastes

4,032,742 1,902,814 47% 544,037 100%N/A

1 Yard waste  Process fuel can count towards no more than one half of the recycling goal for each county.
2 The unadjusted recycling rate for the ten counties with process fuel may by be high if some of the fuel was derived from paper waste, a material not included in this group.
3 Process fuel is composed of yard, wood and paper waste used in process boilers.  The tonnage collected is accounted for in these material categories. 4/5/2010


